Government grants that become receivable as compensation for lost revenue and increased expenses are
recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the entity will comply with the conditions attached to
them and the grants will be received. The grants are recorded as other income in the condensed consolidated
interim statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

INVESQUE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted, except share and per share amounts)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

6

2. Prior Year Adjustment:

During the period ended September 30, 2020, management determined that certain amounts previously recognized as loans
receivable should have been classified as an investment in joint ventures and that amounts previously recognized as other
receivables should have been classified as loans receivable.  As a result the consolidated financial statements have been
adjusted as at December 31, 2019 and for the period ended September 30, 2019 to correct for this immaterial error as
follows:

December 31, 2019 Adjustment December 31, 2019
(As reported) (As adjusted)

Statement of Financial Position
Tenant and other receivables $ 7,073 $ (136) $ 6,937
Loans receivable - current  4,113  136  4,249
Loans receivable - non-current  44,789  (7,384)  37,405
Other non-current assets  4,559  (1,289)  3,270
Investment in joint ventures  99,321  8,673  107,994

Nine months ended
September 30, 2019 Adjustment

Nine months ended
September 30, 2019

(As reported) (As adjusted)
Statement of Cash Flows

Issuance of loans receivable $ (8,630) $ 8,630 $ —
Contributions to joint ventures  (2,210)  (8,630)  (10,840)

INVESQUE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted, except share and per share amounts)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

7

3. Loans receivable:

Loans receivable issued as at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are detailed in the table below:

Debtor Loan Type
September

30, 2020
December

31, 2019 Issued Date
Maturity

Date (1)

Current
Interest

Rate

PIK
Interest

Rate

MS-SW Mezzanine Fund, LLC Mezzanine loan $ 1,264 $ 1,267 September 1, 2016 September 1, 2020  10.5 %  4.0 %